

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

.....
SENATOR ELIZABETH O' C. LITTLE,
SENATOR PATRICK GALLIVAN,
SENATOR PATRICIA RITCHIE,
SENATOR JAMES SEWARD, SENATOR
GEORGE MAZIARZ, SENATOR
CATHARINE YOUNG, SENATOR JOSEPH
GRIFFO, SENATOR STEPHEN M.
SALAND, SENATOR THOMAS O'MARA,
JAMES PATTERSON, JOHN MILLS,
WILLIAM NELSON, ROBERT FERRIS,
WAYNE SPEENBURGH, DAVID CALLARD,
WAYNE McMASTER, BRIAN SCALA,
PETER TORTORICI,

INDEX NO. 2310-2011

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK
FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH
AND REAPPORTIONMENT, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES,

PROPOSED INTERVENORS' REPLY
TO PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION TO INTERVENE

Oral Argument Requested

Defendants,

and

NAACP NEW YORK STATE
CONFERENCE, VOICES OF
COMMUNITY ACTIVISTS AND
LEADERS-NEW YORK, COMMON
CAUSE/NEW YORK, MICHAEL
BAILEY, ROBERT BALLAN, JUDITH
BRINK, TEDRA COBB, FREDERICK
A. EDMOND III, MELVIN
FAULKNER, DANIEL JENKINS,
ROBERT KESSLER, STEVEN
MANGUAL, EDWARD MULRAINE,
CHRISTINE PARKER, PAMELA
PAYNE, DIVINE PRYOR, TABITHA
SIELOFF, AND GRETCHEN
STEVENS,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.

.....

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement and Summary of Argument 1

I. Proposed Intervenors Satisfy All of the Criteria for
Intervention as of Right..... 5

 A. Proposed Intervenors Have a Substantial Interest
 Which May Not Be Adequately Represented by Named
 Defendants..... 5

 B. Proposed Intervenors Will Be Bound by the Judgment. 9

 C. Granting Intervention Will Not Cause Delay..... 14

II. The Court Should Also Grant Permissive Intervention 16

 A. Proposed Intervenors Share Common Questions of Law
 or Fact with the Main Action 16

III. Plaintiffs' Merits Arguments are Incorrect, and in
Any Event, Irrelevant to a Motion to Dismiss..... 17

Conclusion 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bay State Heating & Air Conditioning v American Ins., 78
AD2d 147, 149 [4th Dept 1980] 13, 19

Berkowski v Bd. of Trustees of Inc. Vil. of Southampton, 67
AD3d 840, 843 [2d Dept 2009] 15

Brennan v New York City Bd. of Educ., 260 F3d 123 [2d Cir.
2001] 20

Buffalo v State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment, 44 Misc
2d 716 [Sup Ct, Albany County 1964] 9

Dalton v Pataki, 5 NY3d 243, 277-78 [Ct App 2005] 16

Dental Socy. of New York v Carey, 61 NY2d 330 [Ct App 1984]
..... 10

East Side Car Wash v K.R.K. Capitol, 102 AD2d 157 [1st Dept
1984] 17

Field v Cronshaw, 139 Misc 2d 470, 472 [Sup Ct, Nassau
County 1988] 11

Georgia v Ashcroft, 539 US 461, 477 [2003] 9

Hunt v Washington State Apple Adv. Comm., 432 US 333 [1977]
..... 10

Jamaica Gaslight Co. v Nixon, 110 Misc 494 [Sup Ct, New
York County 1920] 9

Johnson v Mortham, 915 F Supp 1529 [ND Fla 1995] 10

Kaczmarek v Shoffstall, 119 AD2d 1001, 1002 [4th Dept 1986]
..... 12

Lesser v West Albany Warehouses, 17 Misc 2d 461 [Sup Ct,
Albany County 1959] 12

Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife, 504 US 555 [1992] 7

Meek v Metro. Dade County, 985 F2d 1471, 1478 [11th Cir 1993
per curiam] 9

Miller v Blackwell, 348 F Supp 2d 916 [SD Ohio 2004] 10

Myertin 30 Realty Development Corp. v Oehler, 82 AD2d 913
[2d Dept 1981] 20

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v Mukasey, 573 F
Supp 2d 221, 230 [D DC 2008] 9

Oneida Indian Nation v New York, 732 F2d 261, 265 (2d Cir
1984) 21

Perl v Aspromonte Realty Corp., 143 AD2d 824, 825 [2d Dept
1988] 1, 15

Sieger v Sieger, 297 AD2d 33, 36 [2d Dept 2002] 16

Smith v Cobb County Bd. of Elections & Registrations, 314 F
Supp 2d 1274, 1311 [ND Ga 2002] 10, 16

Society of the Plastics Industry v County of Suffolk, 77
NY2d 761 [Ct App 1991] 7

Vantage Petroleum v Bd. of Assessment Review, 91 AD2d 1037
 [2d Dept 1983], *affd* 61 NY2d 695 [Ct App 1984] 14, 15
Wright v Rockefeller, 376 US 52 [1964] 16

Other Authorities

Jacob D. Potent, *Inmates at Center of Redistricting Battle*,
 The Legislative Gazette, May 23, 2011,
<http://www.legislativegazette.com/Articles-c-2011-05-23-77554.113122-Inmates-at-center-of-redistricting-battle.html> [accessed June 1, 2011]..... 8

Rules

CPLR 1012..... 1, 6, 13, 15
 CPLR 1013..... 1, 14, 18, 19
